projects capitalized in the previous period in this audit.

(2) Adjustment of share-based payment

Yakotec granted equity to key employees through the shareholding platform. However, it was not recognized

as share-based payment, and the corresponding expenses were not accrued. According to the definition in the

Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No.11 - Share-based Payment, share-based payment refers to the

transaction in which an enterprise grants equity instruments or undertakes liabilities determined on the basis of

equity instruments in order to obtain services from employees and other parties. Therefore, the equity granted to

employees by Yakotec was retroactively recognized as share-based payment, and the corresponding expenses

were adjusted and accrued. Corrections were made with the retroactive restatement method.

2. Influence of corrections of accounting errors in the previous period on the financial statement

(1) Specific impact on items in the consolidated balance sheet at the end of 2020:

Unit: Yuan

Items December 31, 2020

Amount of the report item before

adjustment

Adjustment amount Amount of the report item

after adjustment

Other current assets 68,175,222.37 2,121,222.39 70,296,444.76

Intangible assets 309,794,540.63 -30,514,971.23 279,279,569.40

Development expenditure 68,518,375.79 -5,656,596.57 62,861,779.22

Total assets 6,808,735,037.28 -34,050,345.41 6,774,684,691.87

Capital reserves 956,734,039.75 12,636,853.09 969,370,892.84

Undistributed profit 1,324,944,369.91 -19,061,969.80 1,305,882,400.11

Minority equity 84,992,151.43 -27,625,228.70 57,366,922.73

Net profit attributable to the

parent company

533,516,814.04 -1,355,690.40 532,161,123.64

Profits and losses of minority

shareholders

17,678,270.05 -3,262,712.60 14,415,557.45

According to the table above, other current assets increased by 2,121,222.39 yuan, intangible assets

decreased by 30,514,971.23 yuan, development expenditures decreased by 5,656,596.57 yuan, capital reserve

increased by 12,636,853.09 yuan, undistributed profits decreased by 19,061,969.80 yuan and interests in minority

shares decreased by 27,625,228.70 yuan in the consolidated balance sheet on December 31, 2020.

Full text of Annual Report 2021 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

124

(2) Specific impact on items in the consolidated income statement in 2020:

Unit: Yuan

Items 2020

Amount of the report item

before adjustment

Adjustment amount Amount of the report item

after adjustment

Management expenses 181,296,178.33 2,761,292.86 184,057,471.19

Research and development expenses 313,618,277.57 3,924,376.58 317,542,654.15

Operating profit 628,132,789.53 -6,685,669.44 621,447,120.09

Total profits 626,166,509.85 -6,685,669.44 619,480,840.41

Income tax expenses 74,971,425.76 -2,067,266.44 72,904,159.32

Net profit 551,195,084.09 -4,618,403.00 546,576,681.09

Net profit attributable to the parent

company

533,516,814.04 -1,355,690.40 532,161,123.64

Net profit attributable to minority

shareholders

17,678,270.05 -3,262,712.60 14,415,557.45

According to the table above, management expenses increased by 2,761,292.86 yuan, research and

development expenses increased by 3,924,376.58 yuan, operating profits decreased by 6,685,669.44 yuan, the

total profit decreased by 6,685,669.44 yuan, income tax expenses decreased by 2,067,266.44 yuan, and net profits

decreased by 4,618,403.00 yuan in the consolidated income statement in 2020.

(3) There was no impact on items in the balance sheet of the parent company at the end of 2020 and those in

the income statement of the parent company in 2020.

VII. Description of changes in the consolidated statements compared with the financial report of the

[…]

6. Shenzhen Topband Battery Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "Topband Lithium Battery"), a

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, signed an Investment Agreement and a Supplementary Agreement with

effective conditions with the Management Committee of Nantong Economic and Technological Development

Zone on December 7, 2021. The Company planned to set up a new company in Nantong, invest in the

construction of lithium battery projects with its own funds or self-raised funds, and purchase the plant asset at

No.69 Zhongyang Road, Nantong Economic and Technological Development Zone with the basic construction

completed for the construction of square aluminum shell cells, pouch cells, large cylindrical cells and battery

PACK production lines.

Full text of Annual Report 2021 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

135

Section VII Share Change and Shareholders

I. Share change

1. Share change

Unit: share

Before this change Increase and decrease of change this time (+, -) After this change

Quantity Proportion
Issuance of

new shares

Stock

dividen

d

Conversion

of

accumulation

fund into

shares

Other Subtotal Quantity
Proportio

n

I. Shares with

non-tradable

conditions

198,249,297 17.46% 18,705,400   11,658,920 30,364,320 228,613,617 18.19%

1. Shares held by

the state
 0.00%   0.00%

2. Shares held by

state-owned legal

persons

 0.00%   0.00%

3. Shares held by

other domestic

capital

198,249,297 17.46% 18,705,400   11,658,920 30,364,320 228,613,617 18.19%

Including: shares

held by domestic

legal persons

 0.00%   0.00%

Shares held by

domestic natural

persons

198,249,297 17.46% 18,705,400   11,658,920 30,364,320 228,613,617 18.19%

4. Shares held by

foreign investment
 0.00%   0.00%

Including: shares

held by overseas

legal persons

 0.00%   0.00%

Shares held by

overseas natural

persons

 0.00%   0.00%

Full text of Annual Report 2021 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

136

II. Shares without

non-tradable

conditions

936,967,512 82.54% 92,105,263   -708,320 91,396,943 1,028,364,455 81.81%

1. RMB ordinary

share
936,967,512 82.54% 92,105,263   -708,320 91,396,943 1,028,364,455 81.81%

2. Domestic listed

foreign shares
 0.00%   0.00%

3. Overseas listed

foreign shares
 0.00%   0.00%

4. Other  0.00%   0.00%

III. Total number

of shares

1,135,216,80

9
100.00%

110,810,66

3
  10,950,600 121,761,263 1,256,978,072 100.00%

Reasons for share change

√ applicable □ not applicable

The change in the company's share capital during the reporting period was due to the joint effect of the

following: the second exercising period of the stock option incentive plan in 2018 met the relevant conditions, and

the incentive objects increased by 10,950,600 shares through independent exercise; non-publicly issued shares